CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION for PAYMENT " PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES
CAP702 SUMMARY PAGE

Io: . FROJECT: Application No.: 3
United Evangelical Church 3647 HAP 3 Apolication Date:
3200 Dillon Street 4100.2 On Site Restoration / PC pplication Date: - 2/09/2009
Baltimore, MD 21224 _ Period To:  2/09/2009
Contract Date: 2/20/2008
Architects Project No.:
FROM CONTRACTOR VIA ARCHITECT:
Higgins & Associates Distribution to:
PO Box 1334
_ . . OWNER
Front Royal, VA 22630 ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR
CONSTRUCTION MGR
CONTRACT FOR:
1. Original Contract Sum ' 13,923.31
2. Change Order Summary ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
previous manthe by Owner 0.00 0.00
Total approved this Month 0.00 0.00
TOTALS 0.00 0.00
Net Change by Change Orders 0.00
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1+ - 2) 13,923.31
4, TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE{Column G on CAP703) 13,923.31
5. RETAINAGE: a. 0.00 % of Completed Work 0.00
(Columns D + E on CAP703)
b. 0.00 % of Stored Material 0.00
{Column F on CAP703)
Total Retainage {Line 5a + 5b or Total in Column | of CAP703) 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE (Line 4 less Line 5 Total} 13,923.31
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT (Line & from prior Certificate) 13,923.31
8. THIS REQUISITION - - . 0.00
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE (L'"e 3less Line 6) 0.00
10. TOTAL REQUESTED TO DATE 13,923.31
12. CREDITS APPLIED TO DATE o R 3,658.65
13. NET PAYMENT DUE 7 o - 6,084.67

Contractor Certification:

(g@vodu Aleopl

(Signature)
Date: 2/00/2009 Stateof VA
County of:

Software by: FEM Scftware Systems, inc. 1-800-803-1315 Copyright 2007 &
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February 23, 2009

2t

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

RE: United Evangelical Church
Dear Mr. Jacobs,

On behalf of Higgins & Associates, I would like to convey our sincerest appreciation
for allowing us the opportunity to serve you and the members of United Evangelical
Church to help you preserve your stained glass heritage so future generations can be
blessed with their everlasting beauty.

I do want to apologize one last time for the mistake with the wrong color protective
covering. I am glad to hear that the church would except to keep this color glass.

In the world of liturgical design, recommendations from clients are especially

~\ meaningful; nothing is more important then achieving their desired results. I would
like your written permission to use United Evangelical Church as a reference. In
addition, it would be an honor if you would provide a letter of recommendation to
Higgins & Associates based on the services we have provided.

At Higgins & Associates our goal is total client sausfaction. We achieve this goal
through quality service and workmanship, which we measure through open and
honest feedback from our clients.

Enclosed you will find a copy of our written guarantee. If there are any immediate or
future needs please call us at 1-800-636-3756.

Peace and Blessings,

HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES

Deidre Abrell

Administrative Director

[3647-3 Final TU Lur]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com ¢ www.hastainedglass.com
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February 9, 2009

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Re: United Evangelical Church

Dear Mr. Jacobs,

I want to thank you for your letter in regard to the price reduction for the wrong color
protective covering. After evaluating the cost for labor and materials we are willing to offer

a price reduction greater than $500.00. The price reduction will be based off the cost of
labor and materials to redo the work onsite.

Labor Cost $1,957.80
Material Cost $1,700.85
Total $3,658.65

If you would have any questions after reviewing the price reduction please do not hesitate to
contact Mr. Higgins directly on his cell phone at 1-540-974-5145,

Peace and Blessings,

HIGGINS & ASSOCTATES
e ALl

)

Deidre Abrell
Administrative Director

{3647 Pri Red Ltr Rev]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 » Fax 540 636 6114
gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com




Wnited Eoangelical Chureh

3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21224
www.unitedevangelicalucc.org

Rev. Catherine Oatman Office 410-276-0393
uecucc@verizon.net Fax 410-276-0788
Higgins & Associates February 2, 2009

P.O.Box 1334
Front Royal, Virginia 22630

Attention: Gene E.Higgins Jr., President
Dear Mr. Higgins:

We are in receipt of your Administratve Director Deidre Abrell's letter dated 12/31/08 concerning the
installation of the wrong color safety glass on the front window at United Evangelical Church, your Job
#647 HAP 3. We feel that your offer of a credit of less than 4% of the total cost is not equitable with the
mistake that was made.

The bronze tinted glass was our choice because we felt it would not only let more light into the church's
sanctuary, but it would also enhance the appearance of the outside of the front of the church. While the
gray tinted glass you installed does an effective job of filtering out the sun's rays, it is dark and
unappealing and does not present an attactive look to the front facade of the church.

Ultimately we could request that you remove the glass and replace it with the correct glass. which
would certainly cost your company more than $500 price reduction offered.

We are willing to live with the current glass installation, however we believe a more equitable cost
consideration should be comparable to the cost of removing the gray glass and replacing it with the
bronze glass that we originally specified.

It is requested that you revisit your position on a price reduction for this installation and respond with a
more reasonable proposal.

We realize the mistake in installing the wrong color glass was entirely unintentional. Please be assured
that it does not detract from the excellent job your firm did in restoring our church sanctuary's stained
glass windows and the fine craftsmanship your workforce exhibited in all the work performed at our
church.

Sincerely,

United Evangelical Church

Harvey C Jacob
Church Council President
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A PO. Box 1334, FRONT RovaL, VIRGINIA 22630
SSOCIATES 2091 GUARD HiLL ROAD, MIDDLETOWN, VIRGINIA 22645

December 31, 2008

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Re: United Evangelical Church
Dear Mr. Jacobs,

I would like to apologize for the delay in getting you this information. Mr. Higgins has
reviewed and file and does agree that you deserve a credit for the error in the wrong color of
glass. Regarding the final invoice the payment is due at this time and we agree to give you a
$500.00 credit on the project.

If you would have any questions in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact me at the
studio. We at Higgins & Associates would like to wish you and the members of Untied
Evangelical Church a Happy New Year!

Peace and Blessings,

HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES

J | "1
it A
Deidre Abrell

Administrative Director

[3647 Cred Ltr]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com ® www.hastainedglass.com




Notes

Higgins and Associates, P. O. Box 1334, Front Royal, VA 22630
Phone 540-636-3756, FAX 540-636-6114  Gene E. Higgins,Jr., President

Proposal # 3647 HAP 3, 8/31/07, Revised Proposal #3647 HAP 3, 2/12/08
Total Price Quoted: $13923.31 (to remove old outer plate glass, re-cement and re-cailk exterior,
general maintenance, and install protectivelaminate safety glass.)

Original quote stated: Install 1/4” clear laminated safety glass as a protective covering

Upon receiving sample pieces of bronze tinted safety glass and grey tinted safety glass we selected the
bronze tinted.

Selected the bronze tinted because we felt bronze would let more light into the sanctuary and would
enhance the appearance of the outside of the church.

Grey tinted glass looks dark and unappealing when viewed from outside front of church.

Sent in signed copy of contract with initial deposit of $4176.00 in February 2008 specifying that we
desired the bronze tinted protective glass. ($13923.31 minus $4176.00 = $ 9747.31 due upon
completion)

Work completed in late Spring 2008. - Excellent craftsmanship.

Discovered craftsmen were installing wrong color glass when installation was 80 — 90% done.

Informed workforce foreman that they were installing the wrong color and if they were not going to
change 1t we would expect a substantial price reduction consideration.

Foreman called Higgins and Associates office and verified that they were installing wrong color.

Foreman stated that they only had two more pieces of glass to install which were replacements for two
pieces they had broken during the installation process.

Job completed - Quality of craftsmanship, removal of scaffolding and cleanup all excellent.
Waited all summer and into fall for final invoice reflecting price reduction consideration.
Finally, in early November we called to determine the status of final disposition of job.

First week of January 2009, we received letter via Fed Ex stating only a $500.00 price reduction would
be given. Not acceptable in our view.
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PO. Box 1334, FRONT ROYAL, VIRGINIA 22630
SSOCIATES 2091 GUARD HiLl ROAD, MIDDLETOWN, VIRGINIA 22645

February 12, 2008

Harvey Jacobs
3 Old Sound Road
Joppa, MD 21085

Re: United Evangelical Church

Dear Mr. Jacobs,

I am pleased to have enclosed the revised Proposal # 3647 HAP 3. If you would elect to
proceed forward with this project we will need your signed signature page returned along
with a 30% depostt, this project will be completed in the Spring of 2008.

If you would have any questions in the meantime please do not hesitate to contact me at the
studio at 1-800-636-3756 or you are always welcome to reach Gene on his cell phone at 1-

540-305-9694.

We at Higgins & Associates are looking forward to working with you on this very special
project.

Peace and Blessings,
GINS & ASSOCIATES

Jedad lh

Deidre Abrell
Administrative Director

[3647 Pro Lu]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www. hastainedglass.com
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February 12, 2008 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised
United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
¢/o Harvey Jacobs Restoration/ Protective Covering
SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Higgins & Associates recommendations for the needed general maintenance on your stained glass
windows and the installation of %" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering with new

ventilators based on Gene E. Higgins, Jr. on-site evaluation on
March 30, 2007 are as outlined below:

DETAILS

Item #1 “Front Four Lancet Stained Glass Art Window”
Appracimately 1517 x 1957

Remove old outer plate glass.

Reduce two [2] bulges at the top of stained glass art window.

Install two [2] additional braces for strength at the top of stained glass art window.
Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
Replace loose/missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering,

SO PRl (R i (O o T IS, £

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www. hastainedglass.com




February 12, 2008 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 2 of 2 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Item #2 “Two Single Lancet Stained Glass Art Windows”
1 Lancet South Elevation
1Lancet West Elevation
Appracirately 21" x 66”

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building,
Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion of each window.

7. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

A A

Church Approval Signature H&A inrtial




February 12, 2CC8 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Balamore, MD 21224
Page 3 of 3 Restoration/ Protective Covering
INSTALLATION NOTES
Painting

Higgins & Associates craftsmen will scrape all loose or flaking paint, reputty any needed areas, and
apply one coat of top quality primer. After the surface is properly prepared, two [2] finished coats
of paint will be applied. The paint will be white.

Protective Covering

Higgins & Associates will install %” Clear Laminated Safety Glass on the exterior of your stained
glass windows. The covering will be installed first stop from the window. The covering will be set
mnto the window frame.

The aluminum divider bars will be Die # 24 manufactured by J. Sussman. The Die # 24 is the
practical solution to ventilating the air space between the stained glass and protective glass when
putting up protective glazing. It answers the concerns of venting while also addressing the inherent
problems associated with it. Holes can be drilled into the “Tee” and a dust and insect screen can be
inserted in a groove over the holes. A nylon vent hole cover is available to hide the hole and help
prevent water infiltration. The aluminum divider bars will be white. These divider bars will be
secured with non-corrosive anchors.

Sealant

Your installation will be glazed with CR. Laurence Silicone Sealant, a product far superior to
ordinary putty or caulking because of its strength and elasticity. This sealant is odorless, non-
flowing and will not crack or peel due to heat, cold, expansion, contraction, vibration, or any form
of moisture.




February 12, 2008 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Page 4 of 4 Restoration/ Protective Covering
TERMS:
TOTAL INVESTMENT: $13,923.31

o 30% Deposit to accept proposal. $4,176.99

e 70% Final payment upon completion of installation $9,746.32
PAYMENT AGREEMENT:

This price will be honored for 6C days from the date of this proposal. If a signed contract is not
received by that date, Higgins 8 Associates has the right to review the price based on matenial cost
at the time.

Unless other arrangements are made in advance with the company, final payment should be made
upon completion of the project. The craftsman-in-charge will conduct a walk through mnspection
with you whereupon the craftsman will accept your check made payable to Higgins & Associates for
the final payment due.




February 12, 2008 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
. Baltimore, MD 21224
. Page 50f 5 Restoration/Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: ($13,923.31)
(Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Thirty-One Cents)

AGREEMENT

Higgins & Associates guarantees each project against defective materials and workmanship for a period of 10
(ten) years when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantees all other work
for a period of 1 (one) year against defective materials and workmanship. This dbes not indude any glass breakage
dhie to wnddlism, acaderts or Aas of God In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Associates craftsman
will return to the project site to correct the situation within 30 days of your written notice. All marerial and
craftsmanship will meer applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Higgins & Associates agree to furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and property damage insurance
for this project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed to
complere this project. A certificate of insurance will be supplied upon request. Special licenses, permits,
or bonds required for this project will be the client’s responsibility.

E mironrental Conditions: Higgins & Associates will not start glazing work until the outdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces.
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Higgins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday. Our craftsmen will work
around any functions you may have. At your request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends. We
ask that you provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with you under any
reasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an area to store supplies and
100ls.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, regardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and materials basis. "Time" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Material” is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of any
woodwork, you have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proof of
proper Iisurance coverage.

To accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and retum it with your deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt
identification form.

Respectfully submitted By: - b~ ‘ i\ Date: Q\ |Q~ 0%
DEIDRE ABRELL / ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

Accepted Project Bw Date:
Title:
Tax Exemption Number:

Accepted for Higgins & Associates By: Date:

GENE E. HIGGINS, JR. / PRESIDENT




February 12, 2008 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3 Revised

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 5 of 5 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: ($13,923.31)
(Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Thirty-One Cents)

AGREEMENT

Higgins & Associates guarantees each project against defective materials and workmanship for a period of 10
(ten) years when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantees all other work
for a period of 1 (one) year against defective materials and workmanship. 7his does not indude any glass breakage
dhte to wndalism, acddents or Aas of Gad In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Associates craftsman
will return to the project site to correct the situation within 30 days of your written notice. All material and
craftsmanship will meet applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Higgins & Associates agree to furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and property damage insurance
for this project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed to
complete this project. A certificate of insurance will be supplied upon request. Special licenses, permits,
or bonds required for this project will be the client’s responsibility.

E nuivonmental Conditions: Higgins & Associates will not start glazing work until the outdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces.
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Higgins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday. Our craftsmen will work
around any functions you may have. At your request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends. We
ask that you provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with you under any
reasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an area to store supplies and
tools.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, regardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and materials basis. "Time" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Material” is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of any
woodwork, you have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proof of
proper Insurance coverage.

To accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and return it with your deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt
identification form.

Respectfully submitted By@,@,\(m J\ L‘(,@ J{ ( Date:c;)i ]Ql ( ‘g&

DEIDRE ABRELL / ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

Accepted Project By: Date:

Title:

Tax Exemption Number:

Accepted for Higgins & Associates By: Date:
GENE E. HIGGINS, JR. / PRESIDENT
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August 31, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 3
United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

¢/o Harvey Jacobs Restoration/Protective Covering

SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Higgins & Associates recommendations for the needed general maintenance on your stained glass
windows and the installation of V457 Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering with new
ventilators based on Gene E. Higgins, Jr. on-site evaluation on

March 30, 2007 are as outlined below:

DETAILS
Item #1 “Front Four Lancet Stained Glass Art Window”
o Approxcimately 1517 x 1957
£
1. Remove old outer plate glass.
2. Perform general maintenance.
3. Recement window on the outer surface.
4. Replace loose/missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
5. Replace loose/missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

6. Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.
Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

~l

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com

-
e

[




August 31, 2007 Proposal #3647 TTAP 3

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street

n Baltimore, MDD 21224
4 Page 2 of 5 Restoration/Protectve Covering

Item #2 “Four Single Lancet Stained Glass Art Window”
Approximately 217 x 667

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loosc /missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building,
Replace loose/missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion of each window.

7. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Sk e

Church Approval Signature Hé&A ininal




August 31, 2007 Proposal #3647 ITATP 3

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dilon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 3 of 5 Restoratton/ Protective Covering

INSTALLATION NOTES

Painting

Higgins & Associates craftsmen will scrape all loose or flaking paint, reputty any needed arcas, and
apply one coat of top quality primer. After the surface is properly prepared, two [2] finished coats
of paint will be applied. The paint will be white.

Protective Covering

Higgins & Associates will install /4 Clear Laminated Safety Glass on the exterior of your stained
glass windows. The covering will be installed first stop from the window. The covering will be set
into the window frame.

‘The aluminum divider bars will be Die #24 manufactured by J. Sussman. The Die #24 1s the
practical solution to ventilating the air space berween the stained glass and protective glass when
putting up protective glazing. It answers the concerns of venting while also addressing the inherent
problems associated with it. Holes can be drilled into the ““l'ee” and a dust and insect screen can be
inserted in a groove over the holes. A nylon vent hole cover is available to hide the hole and help
prevent water infiltration. The aluminum divider bars will be white. These divider bars will be
secured with non-corrosive anchors.

Sealant

Your installation will be glazed with C.R. Laurence Silicone Sealant , 2 product far superior to
ordinary putty or caulking because of its strength and elasticity. This sealant is odotless, non-
flowing and will not crack or peel due to heat, cold, expansion, contraction, vibration, or anyv form
of moisture.




August 31, 2007

United Evangelical Church

3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Proposal #3647 [1ADP 3

Page 4 of 5 Restoration/Protective Covering
TERMS:
TOTAL INVESTMENT: $15,121.30

e  40% Deposit to accept proposal. $6,048.52

* (0% Final payment upon completion of installation $9,072.78

COST PER ITEM:

Item # 1: $12,725.33
[tem & 2; $598.99 Each Total $4.395.97
PAYMENT AGREEMENT:

This price will be honored for 120 days from the date of this proposal. If a signed contract is not
received by that date, Higgins & Associates has the right to review the price based on material cost

at the time.

Unless other arrangements are made in advance with the company, final payment should be made
upon completion of the project. The craftsman-in-charge will conduct a walk through inspection
with you whereupon the craftsman will accept vour check made payable to Higgins & Associates for

the final payment due.




August 31, 2007 Proposal #3647 TTAP 3

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 5 of 5 Restoration/Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: ($15,121.30)
(Fifteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty One Dollars and Thirty Cents)

AGREEMENT

Iligeins & Assoctates guarantees each project against defective matertals and workmanship for a period of 10
{ten) vears when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantees all other work
for a petiod of 1 (one) vear against defective materials and workmanship. Thir does wot include any glasy breakage
due 1o vandalism. accidents or <Lty of God. In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Assoctates craftsman
will return 1o the project site to correct the situation within 30 days of your written notice. All material and
craftsmanship will meet applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Hipgine & Associates agree to furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and property damage insurance
for this project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed to
complete this project. A certificate of insurance will be supplied upon request. Special licenses, permits,
ot bonds required for this project will be the client’s responsibility.

Linvironmental Conditions: Higgins & Associates will not start glazing work untl the outdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces.
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Higgins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday. Our craftsmen will work
around any functions you may have, At vour request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends. We
ask that vou provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with vou under anv
teasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an arca to store supplies and
tools.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, tegardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and materials basis. "Iime" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Material” is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of anv
woodwork, vou have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proof of
propet inisurance coverage.

To accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and return it with your deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt
identification form.

Respectfully submitted By Date:
DEIDRE AMICK / PROTECT ADMINISTRATOR
Accepted Project By Date:
Title:

Tax Exemption Number:

Accepted for Higgins & Associates By: Date:

GENE E. HIGGINS, JR. / PRESIDENT




~
o0 g1 Temple
4tz Kuler
Y523 | Chrlelren
koo 4 ﬂ?alyfﬂ&f
Wl G ﬂes?n )
a0 | Friate
g ﬁﬂ:armme
oy
ey Zl/}’?‘e/-
o/ O .pe.s‘ljn N
sk & 50
jo0
oo
feo
m™ joo
150
Qsk ﬂ’750
17
Zo
|40
17
Foo
FSoo
200
G000
doo
50
ry
&0
j 000
Lo
200
Donﬁd‘ Cieeles 7 po
Dam“maso Yoo
3000
{00 ©

3/1/0®

SHarned Glass Winolows

Ca/—a/gr) /Vﬂfe W are JITE f&JféA_’ﬂ/{'/’#e Hﬂ/% 2722
Catherine Felrelol 2608 Wbt Fo Hingsple 21057
G/erra ¢ 20"(7//:!7” Sr» /cﬂ‘.;fo/ ﬁwa&' r,f,{“
Dote by v Samvel /dnes |
Jarmes n//ﬂv?\fgﬂ

Wittcam A Vee/Aer
A/ﬂhc Z hWavaf@,.Q?.
[sa ée/ 2 zi,,..,,, ;cg,,./(e,,
”/'Jb’ a v MHarve 754’0
Hlargaret v Eoloward Willss

George C/aes (Mici) 70/5 Zt/aw/z ar0: Kol Baltrmore 2122;
Mﬂ/‘ ﬂf’@f A/a’éeck 79/ SH Clarre Lans Donola /b -?1,?{9
Lrncdda v Abe F/—fce /926 Vewharen Dr. Balt 212
7774/' are? 5. Hoever 3767 Ditisrn 57 Baltimere 112
md ” are?"&,:ép /7‘ 18GG T Wrcdelle Yorvn Kol FarKver 202
i’-?‘a ¥ 3@/-.33« .peasc /175 (mé/mj 57 ,,;.z
y a‘?re .‘?'-?
543/-/ Granol en Aé(/}- Cogz ’;;3’,;25;;::;; z g _
maﬁ S;‘;z 4460 f?)iﬂ?ﬂ&" Far, P Ave. Ba/#imere Fr22
Leorr 327‘3‘2 I5¢F Glencope Crrele Fa/Fimore J/349
Xl ram PP0ene
Z ors ﬂyra// 620 frefse De PAIEF Ga/Prmese 20224
Ladlies O. /gums;a F0» of UE L 200 otion 579
Sarders 333 Fnkielst Rl Toppa 20055
pﬁ aad ca Je» A’/ Z5 G253 5. Berrord Are EQifomepe &7

Z- era, Chrrs?sn

-

Fove G r&n“?‘/ea«“ CF Foseclato 133

»

it
- -

UGI/J" 7-’/\5'9” Cea /E- RI2Y PopFost Fof Fapesd Hoi) Zres
{ ¥ FranKklizr Gabrielsumviton st 5120
ewef- A. Boyesr 1303 Uniorn Ave Basy, 2,20

77e /A8t Z/s r Farmsle 902 5. Clirton 5+ 58005

:7 /

w 825 /%foZan E7 Faltmesre /1274

Toarn v ehlliam HoFFmasn Sp. 740 5 Decherdve §

Lerna Aemp wiv Pettqriew R Balbormose Z0236

m4’2/ Latrut Grove Kt Balbsmore 21287

H@ﬂky 7?05'5 77?7 GJ‘A’ G93% Kiyes Trrve Kol Fa/Frmore 4370
elesl Boooe AL 3213 0 Dornedl §7. Balfirrse 20334

(Gféef'f’ﬂﬁ, v Ifo(w-’;ﬁ? ‘Wje;’.‘s 7728 er’ﬁé&e’vzﬁ’:}*’a’_
w . 21224

Barbara 777a277%

-




3/1/0%

™ S?‘aznec/ Glass 2/ r el e ess

S ?—6??7/{?/8 Ca‘ka/,‘f’? Notezware zf"'? ’eiz’}‘w ,,, Ape Food ool
| Holer Catbersme F}/-':}e/oc‘,' FEOR Jpn Bl gt
U Chrtolren | G/orra ¢ Wellrarn :731 /t-‘!__ZZZT S50s Tay Soi o D
Mav%]ﬂa}— Dots by + Samvel/

ﬁes; Jarmes n//ﬂg\ﬁ‘crp

Friarte Za'zf‘f«azm A Vs #Her

Ge Hsamane /VQ?! C P woe of 6:/‘-« y

Wity 50}7,0&/— /sa é&/ v A&N’S H;{Fﬁ’ek

wetg | Water Ursvla v Harvey Jacob

wirf O .pe.s‘fjn Vi 4 Walyaﬁe ¢ £ arot W's //f«f

a

N G 5

bHo 53 @l" & C/ae.s /’?’ oo nlua s i e Bl R e PR e
{00 afsf A/aéec/( TIPS Chave Lare St 2
jo© Zn’?cﬂz v Abe Srree /976 ﬁf.w/m;fw G ey, 5EES
feo W?ﬂu— arer” S, //oaraz- Fyay Do /zw R
00 | 7P7a » @u‘*ef S ho fFg (B567 DA e frsr, Bof Faroion 50ie0
ﬁ HEYe Fgégﬁfﬂ v 321“??“ ‘.f_( Fease 915 & cwr w (ﬁ s
750 | Lema, Christine, Jokn 772&(.’?%; » & i
Fo 558/—: Frandes S bory Cobdb iz g
50 | Tean Strinchece mg o
140 | Lore TBeFeh 1508 Glencore Corcos Fu i o 20
50 Gl Y am %?ﬂpﬁg? Fodvp Feegar el o S0
sor ors Deva // EEE 0 FrEise Ty TALr
] AQO/le.f'a aﬂf‘jfﬁ??‘?@ﬁ 0py££
VS amolers /é« o’m £rd

Jf g’(‘f R S S

2w g S A

208 pﬂ y o % ca 7_&?7 A’/ 4’?5 FeF O Sasv pen e et on e o0
/‘900{#6 Tolser Ceale /v For @50 Fvod i e
L2 VG fa afy * Franklr?r Gabriel i ’
(e Bevelly A. Boyer 1505 r e Ave Ges o oo
180 MI'/O( o( % :"“J!ﬂ FZ?M {/ POz S, v
(wel | Barbara J77a #éejw FPIE /,%{W P W o
50 | Toarr WWeltlvam Mo FF man 6;—. FEa s e
L20 le”a kem/ﬂ ‘?‘x//}’?‘ﬁ‘f}fuam A e o
f\ _ Fov Z. ar-ar €& 47;?}@,5 #2/ w{;,, ,f I P I
gHe o /7’6’77#:/ Noss 7 ar/( G0g5 Firey Drsie Sof Faes
Boes /7/3/@;7 07 “c #, A E T D e ’;" S e e s T
(000 |\ Larberirfe v T Folw s ﬁi‘.’f €h§ IR it e o




*fn /
1497 2
45% 3
yHoo &
wtel 5
21
pilard
Pl
gty
4o ©

Temple
Ruler
é‘ﬁr'/a(/'ch

57‘,’01/'7760{ Glass DWinodews

Carelyn Notezware 7 FasTbrooh Ave Balt, 2177
Catherrme Felrelol 260F lih? e Hingsyle 020

Gal? 2o

r ; y Y 773 ) / Doy Fteod Tr
5/6’/—/& & &”III/?Q \512? P ﬁﬂjfo/ﬂejf Fen A Fest

/ﬁ’afy#ﬁa/— Dorelby v Samvel /ornes

ﬁesyn S
i /arte

James TallagsSer
itltam A Veoel/Aer

GeHhsamane| Nancy i‘t/h weo ol Grq g

Svoper
Z(/:;‘oeﬁ

pe.svjn N

5o
joo
oo
foo
[00
{50
750
17
5o
|40
50
Foo
SLo0
00
GO0
4o
o
[ OO0
150
roeo
So
Zo0

250
4400

3000 | He

{00 ©
250

Jsabe/ v+ Lovrs Farker
Ursvla v f%ﬁ?;&ﬁ cob
%a};ya#e?"%f arol Wi/l s

53@/'— e C/aes /7/"; t 2005 Wasy frair Sol Baltimepe Tr272
F7ar’gare? Hobec f 79/7 % Ctame Lans Surclain 22249
Loinoda + Abe Frice 1976 Newhayren &r Balr, L1527
7Parqgarer S, Heoover 3707 Diies JF Foifimee s 2007
largarer Sche [Fog (8667 Mddd/eYown o FatKroe #1120
o blria v Berpargl Deasel 9155 conbling 57 Criiia
Lera (ﬁﬁ/'&?‘/)geémedaé;g P ms 738 S, ¢ AyzZagl—”%
-, Y s NG [orweed LT
Shers Brandenborg Cobb 523 Z‘f'wa/w, Ter cioFE”
maﬁ S?L/t?? CA ce ?WZ 2905 Fa:/rAve BalFomere JIFFF
10/'!’ ﬁe Fe YEIF Glencoye Cercle Fa Fimers IR0
2 rasm TP0@sresy Sovy Begir/eal £f Foseoniv o257
L ors Dovald scaotkelse 2o 7225 Goirrcse 2722,
Ladlies Orga 9‘71;70 Fr0r ef UVE C w0l sx &l
Sancters Bl oy 333 Fntieind ot Toppa <1255
p@ fﬁf‘ca n’? -4’/ ‘Z$ GIF G e e gty o TIF
A velrey Tolsorn Coale /34 Zorer So Fopos/ 50y ioso
G/Q afg v /C},a ”f/f‘?? C"_Q é/‘ z'e /3/// Lo ive I ::"ff,
3@' VE/"/ A. 8& B A 1305 Unien Ave Bat, Zr2/7
e lcAr-got %}.\sgﬂ Foy 7272 £ /ey 902 5. Clivton o g7
Barbara 7Platrbedw 7525 /%MZM EF Bt omes b
Toarrv 2ellearn HoFFmarn Sp. 740 5 Jeciedre 5%
Leﬁa /(6’ m/ﬂ Yatsdd /ﬂé’fijf‘@w KA Bo Feirpt o FoAIE
L Q/‘"@l/ﬂ d (7;?’31!’-‘6 F2/ Aarner Greve Ad Earltimere ST/
/91677/" ﬁoss 777 Qrk G934 Frpey Ghrve Fof Ba/Friwore » 7579
6/3;? 30‘:? v k(‘ 3413 O Darveld §F FosFivess 2224
Catberine v 7. Folwrr ﬁ?j Cr & 7728 Wiyrcseon Kol

O ’ o T el
po;], S v Céa.f/e& ﬁ/?ﬁ?zrk HIF Difr e Fopoye <o gﬂif‘,‘ o
v‘ ‘ . T

ST oo

- em




(’\

J/?%
7/5’

722 R
7/2%

‘/1/4/76 v Loywiod Gra
ZV///J J }/oc%cﬁz

| /Jqéc/ v Z.ow\s /ﬁmﬂ%e//
;,fcm:( [é/, /rf Do lﬁ%nnm
Jée/&/ Zra flﬂé!/— &ég t7
iﬁrme,f ey, 27

fﬂ/p ffj-d&/ﬂ /f/ye\s or

‘_,Z@‘/ 387454

W Wyam Peone

G et GV

6.@ Clae
y jef “V‘Ze(k

are
Z ’ i /ﬁ// -4
ﬁd/\;ﬁf T //ooVe p

Eihvel/d
7ﬂqf c{/(/‘c—\gc/ﬂ/‘j

Q’/’* NoFewar e
pr v Bernard Dease/

@//f/a i am Grnale 7
Joan S7rnch cp}{

Loois DPovad/ 1
Laclies @ﬁ on |
\gdha/eﬁ\f 7; ,,7
/76?% 9—87?/1(’7'\2 !
Aw’/f*ef Tolstorn Coale |
67/,/{'9?5 L Franflen Gabreel
Peverly A ggyeﬁ
GSor a TS arr Syt T
77//0/)‘66/26///'6/)‘07 g
(rsola & rFarves Qcaéf
Baréara 77/707_7."//8“)
G/o,raq VLZ//'///@??!&'??DQ "
doar v Xm. froFFmarn S~
Lena Aern

Larasme j?r ‘e g

fTerry Kossma ri
G/orla At/ @ m u/h;/clﬂ'

i

=0 l

| jejfc}ﬂ s

h 57@1,17 )Vﬂfc/!/' ?

/2 ir Temple |
"‘-:- e L B

/ﬁ/ /af‘c

P T vres

MJ phas#e |

: E4 '/f & Ay




}«
1
g‘ .3
I
%‘g

ST

H
]
4

il

','[‘»"r
e

S S A

-

R

15 s




~

D 0NN N Gy N ;)

1

Tem P /e
Aule
Chrlolren
/ﬁ‘a/;7+/?7ar
Lese ‘9
Friare
Get¥hsamane
) vpper
Water
ﬂe_s"rjn /V

SHarnedd Glass Windews

Caro/:{n Note 2w are
Catlessmne FeFielod
G/orra ¢ 20’{//!&'77? SrH
DoreFhy v Samuve’ .
James Jallagser»
W iiitam A Veoe/Aes
/Vazc 4 hwaaa/(*}—q?
[sa ée./vf-.(ia/s i Fe s
Ursvia v Harvey Jaco b '
ﬁaﬁjaﬁc&?‘% £ arol Wirlle's

/e 7T

»me s

Oeorge C/aes
argare? fobec
Loinada + Abe [ rrce
777apqarer” S, Hoever
Warya:’-e?"\gcéa/f‘
Hobbrta v Bornard! Deasel
Ac.???a (ﬁ/—/é‘f/ne dorn 770 7.
5’58;"/ 3»«?)@/6”60/- Cebd 07
dea»r Sf/mcz‘gc:a?’ﬁj
Lor: BeFeh
2 74”7694#??@?'
Leors Dovald/
Laolres Or q??/‘}af“faﬂ") e fYVE L
Sarclers Fawmn:
p@ff"xca D’émé’;hf
Avclrey Tolsor Coale
G/act 17,; Franklrz Gobriel
eref/ A. 3@ e~
777t /A -t %/"\S‘I /_"q-?wr
Barbara 777a 7‘7%4507‘
Toar v /e /s aqm //oﬁ/\man’? G
Lerna /fem/xy
Z.af'eune J;?'uzs
ffernry Rossmark

/7/2/49;;3 Jc'/c/f(
Cartberire v . Folwrr /77y eprs




“y 2007

This windew restored +eo
o The 6lory ef God as a 07/'}-“7‘

= o 77 . anol 7Wrs,

W'l a 2 J/'nog/e_m"

oz’

745 windew resForeo Fo
o The %af oS Gool t'n hornor
a aﬁjqﬁa%g. C/*-a/'j

o

LO08




~ SHrined Gfass Wendlows
G Wonde ws Sourb Ste
5 Woindows NorFrE Sode

/ /Z;‘-a;nyﬂ/rﬁ'a/pW (S X 195
_5/'77?/3 Windows R4 X 66
/] Poo%le Window @ RUXEGE (Zs )

Teral A/

2007

2RI/ 567
20 999 5°

43 91547

/R 725 F2
2395.7¢
(£ 97 .?F

[¢30F %7
Go23%7%




[Farsernage

S, fas/ Ave.

72/,,; con Narthex

Jesus with Mary and Martha Je7e.s
Luke 10:38-42

Jesus and the children S.» 2 /e
Mark 10:13-16

Jesus and the rich young ruler £7 Fre/o/2/iff
Mark 10:17-31

Jesus at 12 in the temple Ao7€ w/are /C¢ =
Luke 2:41-50

Altar

Wills

Peter on the water

Matt. 14:22-33 Jacoo

/

Last supper Par Aer
Matt. 26:26-29

~

Jesus at Gethsamane & #4 g S

Matt. 26:36-44 <

L

3N

Jesus before Pilate Yo ¢ /Aer
John 19:1-5




@®RepairseRestorationeProtective Covering @

GUARANTEE

Higgins & Associates guarantees against any defects in material or workmanship the work
performed at United Evangelical Church for a period of ten years after the date of the
completion of work.

In the unlikely event of a problem a Higgins & Associates craftsperson will return to the
project site within 30 days of written notification to correct the situation. Glass breakage of
any kind, except that which is determined to be caused by defective craftsmanship or
installation, 1s excluded from this guarantee.

When protective covering is not installed, Higgins & Associates offers a five year guarantee
that all the repairs and restoration are free from defects in craftsmanship

In the event of damage to these windows from causes other than defective materials or
workmanship, Higgins & Associates agrees to make the necessary repairs at its prevailing

rates.
.|
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April 18, 2007

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Re: United Evangelical Church
Dear Harvey,

It was a pleasure speaking with you on April 10" and I appreciate you taking the time to
follow up with me regarding the proposal that Higgins & Associates submitted to your
committee for consideration for the restoration and preservation of the 5 stained glass art
windows on the South Side of the church.

As I mentioned during our telephone conversation if your committee is interested to work
with me in phasing out your project by doing 2 windows at one time. We would be able to
correlate your project with St. Casimir Catholic Church several blocks down from your
church if they would want to proceed.

If there is any additional questions that you might have please do not hesitate to contact me
at the studio at 1-800-636-3756 or you may reach me on my cell phone at 1-540-974-5145.

We at Higgins & Associates are looking forward to working with you and the members of
your committee in preserving the stained glass hentage.

In His Service I Remain,

HIGGINS & ASSOCIALES

(’]e e H\%WI\?‘S
Gene E. Higgns, Jr.
President

[3647 F/Up Ltr da]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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May 8, 2007

Harvey Jacobs
3 Old Sound Road
Joppa, MD 21085

Re: United Evangelical Church
Dear Harvey,

It was such a pleasure to meet with you and Pastor Oatman on the afternoon of May 3", 1
appreciate the time that you both took to allow me to review the proposal for the restoration
and preservation of the five [5] stained glass art windows on the south side of the Sanctuary.

As we discussed in our meeting I am pleased to enclose an additional proposal

3647 HAP 2 for the additional five [5] leaded stained glass art windows on the north side of
the Sanctuary with the understanding that these will be completed in 2008. On this
proposal, we will offer a 1% retainer to freeze the price so there is no additional price
increases before the work starting in the spring of 2008.

If you have any additional questions after reviewing the enclosed proposal, please give me a
call at our studio at 1-800-636-3756 or you are always welcome to call me on my cell phone
at 1-540-974-5145. Deidre Amick my Administrator or myself will be calling you 30 days
prior to phase 1 for the five [5] stained glass art windows on the south side.

Once again on behalf of Higgins & Associates we would like to thank, you for allowing us
this very special opportunity in preserving your stained glass art heritage for the United
Evangelical Church

In His Service I Remain,

HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES

(Here Rggnss

Gene E. Higgins, Jr.
President

[3647 Pro Lir da]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FaX 540 636 6114
gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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May 8, 2007

Pastor Catherine Oatman
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Re: Untied Evangelical Church
Dear Pastor Oatman,

It was a pleasure to meet with you and Harvey Jacobs on May 3™ to review the proposal for
the restoration of your stained glass heritage. I personally want to thank you for the time
spent with us during our meeting and I am looking forward to working with you and the
members of your congregation on this very special project.

If there is any questions that you might have regarding the restoration please do not hesitate
to contact me at our studio at 1-800-636-3756 and your always welcome to reach me on my
cell phone at 1-540-974-5145.

In His Service I Remain,

HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES

Gere H@g\@s

Gene E. Higgins,
President

[3647 P Lir da]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 = FAX 540 636 6114
gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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August 8, 2007

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

RE: United Evangelical Church

Dear Harvey,

We would like to thank you for choosing Higgins & Associates . We received your
deposit for $210.00 and the signed Signature Page for Proposal # 3647 HAP 2. We
are very excited to be working with you and the members of the United Evangelical
Church on this very special project. Enclosed you will find the original Signature

Page for your records.

This project will be started in 2008. If you should have any questions please do not
hesitate to give us a call at the office at 1-800-636-3756.

Peace and Blessings,

HGGINS & ASSOCIATES

Deidre Amick
Project Administrator

[3647 HAP 2 Act Ltr]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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September 20, 2007

Harvey Jacobs
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Re: United Evangelical Church

Dear Harvey,

On behalf of Higgins & Associates, I would like to convey our sincerest appreciation for
allowing us the opportunity to serve you and the members of United Evangelical Church
to help you preserve your stained glass heritage so future generations can be blessed with

their everlasting beaury.

We did receive your final payment for HAP 2 for $6,299.94. You will find the attached
invoice for HAP 1. 1 faxed it over in August and I wanted to resend it to you.

o I will be sending the out the warranty once we receive the final payment. If you would
‘ have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at the studio at 1-800-636-3756.

Peace and Blessings,

HI S & ASS ATES
Al 7% j | %/
Deidreﬁ zﬁgmélt ﬂﬁ
Administrative Director

[3647 2 L]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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September 27, 2007

Harvey Jacobs
3 Old Sound Road
Joppa, MD 21085

RE: Untied Evangelical Church
Dear Mr. Jacobs,

It was such a pleasure speaking with you this week regarding the final payment for HAP 1. I
am very sorry for the confusion with the payment. The payment came in while I was on
vacation and I did not know that we had received it.

I am enclosing the warranty for HAP 1 and HAP 2, for the restoration and preservation of
your stained glass art windows. I do hope that the church does decide to proceed with HAP 3.

If you would have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at the studio at 1-800-
636-3756 or you are always welcome to contact Gene on his cell phone at 1-540-305-9694.
We at Higgins & Associates are looking forward to working with you on the your next
stained glass art window project.

Peace and Blessings,
INS & ASSOCIATES

AL

Deidre Abrell
Administrative Director

[3647 Fin War Ltr]

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756  FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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November 19, 2007

Harvey Jacobs

3 Old Sound Road

Joppa, MD 21085

Re: United Evangelical Church

Dear Harvey,

As you requested, please find enclosed samples of laminated safety glass that will help to
reduce glare. I would like to apologize for the delay in getting them to you.

In the interim, if you would have any questions please do not hesitate to give me a call at the
office at 1-800-636-3750.

We at Higgins & Associates are looking forward to working with vou on the preservation of
vour church stained glass heritage.

In His Service 1 Remain,
HIGGINS & ASSOCIATES,

L

Tina Tolliver
Marketing Administrator

(#3647)

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com
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QUALITY CONTROL FORM

Project Name: Un 1t ed Ty CU\Q\&(IOCP\ Chucain

Project Number: HAP:

Higgins & Associates built its reputation on quality control and service.

We have developed this form to assure client satisfaction throughout the entire
project. The field superintendent will review our quality control process with
you after the work is completed.

e Reviewed proposal and work specifications with client at completion of job
e  Work area cleaned. —

® Sanctuary cleaned.

~
e Grounds and exterior areas cleaned.
e All debris removed. o
¢ Reviewed change order specifications at completion of job, if applicable
Reviewed by: Date:
Title:
Reviewed by: Date:
Title:
Comments:
VY
DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

540 636 3756 = 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

haglass@rma.edu * www.hastainedglass.com




HIGGINS&

ASSOCIATES soopen,2omL50% e o, Vs 262

April 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1
United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
¢/0 Harvey Jacobs Restoration/ Protective Covering

SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Higgins & Associates recommendations for the needed restoration / repairs / general maintenance
on your stained glass windows and the installation of %” Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a
protective covering with new ventilators based on Gene E. Higgins, Jr. on-site evaluation on

March 30, 2007 are as outlined below:

DETAILS
Item #1 “Minde” Stained Glass Art Window
Approcimately 41” x 206
1. Remove old plate glass.
2. Perform general maintenance.
3. Reduce one [1] bulge below the nameplate at the upper level.
4. Install one [1] additional brace for strength below the nameplate at the upper level.
5. Recement window on the outer surface.
6. Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
7. Replace loose/ missing glazing on exterior muntin bars.
8. Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.
9. Install protective covering into two [2] existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] lower and

one [1] upper.
10. Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] lower and one [1] upper.
11. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS

540 636 3756 * 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114
gehglass@aol.com * www.hastainedglass.com




Apnl 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dallon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Page 2 of 2 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Item #2 “Gross” Stained Glass Art Window

Nov W ko=

®

Approximately 417 x 206”

Remove old plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and buﬂdmg
Replace loose/missing glazing on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into two [2] existing double glazed ventilators. One [1]lower
and one [1] upper.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely One [1] lower and one {1] upper.
Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

ﬁ Item # 3 “Schnrider” Stained Glass Art Window

No ke

&

Approxinutely 417 x 206”

Remove old plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building,
Replace loose/ missing glazing on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into two [2] existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] lower
and one [1] upper.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] lower and one [1] upper.
Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial



Apnl 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Page 3 of 3 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Ttem #4 “Busch” Stained Glass Art Window

QO NGW RS

9

Approxirately 417 x 206”

Remove old plate glass.

Perform general mamtenance.

Replace three [3] pieces of opalescent stained glass in the vent.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
Replace loose/ missing glazing on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into two [2] existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] lower
and one [1] upper.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] lower and one 1] upper.

10. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

Item #5 “Lilies & Crown” Stained Glass Art Window

NS U RN

9

Approxinuately 417 x 2067

Remove old plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Replace one [1] piece of opalescent stained glass in the vent.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building,
Replace loose/ missing glazing on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Install protective covering into two [2] existing double glazed ventilators. One (1] lower
and one [1] upper.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] lower and one [1] upper.

10. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial




Apnl 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Raltimore, MD 21224
Page 4 of 4 Restoration/ Protective Covering
INSTALLATION NOTES
Painting

Higgins & Associates craftsmen will scrape all loose or flaking paint, reputty any needed areas, and
apply one coat of top quality primer. After the surface is properly prepared, two [2] finished coats
of paint will be applied. The Paint will be white.

Protective Covering

Higgins & Associates will install %4” Clear Laminated Safety Glass on the exterior of your stained
glass windows. The covering will be installed first stop from the window. The covering will be set
into the window frame.

The aluminum divider bars will be Die # 24 manufactured by J. Sussman. The Die # 24 is the
practical solution to ventilating the air space between the stained glass and protective glass when
putting up protective glazing. It answers the concems of venting while also addressing the inherent
problems associated with it. Holes can be drilled into the “Tee” and a dust and insect screen can be
mnserted in a groove over the holes. A nylon vent hole cover is available to hide the hole and help
prevent water infiltration. The aluminum divider bars will be white. These divider bars will be
secured with non-corrosive anchors.

Sealant

Your installation will be glazed with CR. Laurence Silicone Sealant (Color), a product far superior to
ordinary putty or caulking because of its strength and elasticity. This sealant 1s odorless, non-
flowing and will not crack or peel due to heat, cold, expansion, contraction, vibration, or any form
of moisture.




Apnl 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 5 of 5 Restoration/ Protective Covering
TERMS:
TOTAL INVESTMENT: $22,914.82
e 30% Deposit upon acceptance of proposal. $6,874.44
» 40% Progress payment upon work completed. $9,165.94
e 30% Final payment upon completion of installation $6,874.44
COST PERITEM:
" Item: | Repairs | Covering Total : Replacement Cost -
1 $2,46560]  $2,143.60|  $4,609.20 $29,500.00
2 $2,404.56]  $2,142.60|  $4,547.16 $29,500.00
3 $2,404.56 $2,141.60 $4,546.16 $29,500.00
4 $2,494.56 $2,141.60 $4,636.16 $29,500.0C
5 $2,434.56 $2,141.60 $4,576.16 $29,500.00
Totals $12,203.83| $10,710.99! $22,914.82 $147,500.00
PAYMENT AGREEMENT:

This price will be honored for 120 days from the date of this proposal. If a signed contract is not
received by that date, Higgins & Associates has the right to review the price based on material cost
at the tme.

Our progress payments are based on work completed to date. If payment is not received within 2
weeks of nvoice, the invoiced amount will accrue 9% interest and the project will be pulled from
production.

Unless other arrangements are made in advance with the company, final payment should be made
upon completion of project. The craftsman-in-charge will conduct a walk through inspection with
you whereupon the craftsman will accept your check made payable to Higgins 8 Associates for the
final payment due. Finance charges will apply if final payment is not made as scheduled.




Apnl 2, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 1

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
. Baltimore, MD 21224
‘Page 6 of 6 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: ($22,914.82)
(Twenty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen Dollars and Eighty-Two Cents)

AGREEMENT

Higgins & Associates guarantees each project against defective materials and workmanship for a period of 10
(ten) years when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantees all other work
for a period of 1 (one) year against defective materials and workmanship. 7his does ot induck any gass breakage
dhie to vandalism, aciderts or Aas of Gad In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Associates craftsman
will return to the project site to correct the situation within 30 days of your written notice. All material and
craftsmanship will meet applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Higgins & Associates agree to furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and property damage insurance
for this project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed to
complete this project. A certificate of insurance will be supplied upon request. Special licenses, permits,
or bonds required for this project will be the client’s responsibility.

E rmirormental Conditions: Higgins & Associates will not start glazing work until the outdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces.
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Higgins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday. Our craftsmen will work
around any functions you may have. At your request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends. We
ask that you provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with you under any
reasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an area to store supplies and
tools.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, regardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and materials basis. "Time" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Material" is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of any
woodwork, you have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proot of
proper insurance coverage.

To accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and return it with your deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt

identification form.
Date: 1 ‘a” )j%

DEIBRE AMICK 7 PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR
Accepted Project By: %ﬂﬂm <, / WZ Date:-f: /5’ / ey
Title: e f; / O/X oyl
Tax Exemption Number: ,Z 105737 D

, /G"JNS, TR/ PRESIDENT e, S q-

Respectfully submitted By!

Accepted for Higgins & Associates By:
G
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May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2
United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
¢/o Harvey Jacobs Restoration/ Protective Covering
SCOPE OF PROJECT:

Higgins & Associates recommendations for the needed restoration / repairs / general maintenance
on your stained glass windows and the installation of %4” Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a
protective covering with new ventilators based on Gene E. Higgins, Jr. on-site evaluation on

March 30, 2007 are as outlined below:

DETAILS

Item#6 “Stained Glass Art Window”
~ Approcinately 417 x 206”

Remove old outer plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] in the lower portion and

one [1] in the top of the window.

8. Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion and one [1] in the top of the window.

9. Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective coverng.

S PR o L3 B 8

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

DEVELOPERS OF RELIGIOUS ENVIRONMENTS
540 636 3756 = 800 636 3756 * FAX 540 636 6114

gehglass@aol.com ® www.hastainedglass.com




May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 2 of 2 Restoration/ Protective Covering
Item #7 “Stained Glass Art Window”
Approximately 417 x 206"
Remove old outer plate glass.

Nonmk e

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] in the lower portion and
one {1] in the top of the window.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion and one [1] in the top of the window.

Install 1/4" Clear Lamninated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature HE&A initial

Item #8 “Stained Glass Art Window”

NG RN

Appracinately 417 x 206”

Remove old outer plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] in the lower portion and
one [1] in the top of the window.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion and one [1] in the top of the window.

Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial



May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2

United Evangelical Church
320C Dillon Street
Balumore, MD 21224

Page 3 of 3 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Item #9 “Stained Glass Art Window”

Ne kLN

Appracimately 417 x 206

Remove old outer plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building.
Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] in the lower portion and
one [1] in the top of the window.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion and one [1] in the top of the window.

Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering.

Church Approval Signature H&A initial

Item # 10 “Stained Glass Art Window”

A el h

Approcimately 417 x 206

Remove old outer plate glass.

Perform general maintenance.

Recement window on the outer surface.

Replace loose/ missing caulking on the exterior between window frame and building,
Replace loose/ missing caulking on exterior muntin bars.

Remove loose paint on the outer frame and repaint.

Adjust two [2] ventilators to open and close more freely. One [1] in the lower portion and
one [1] in the top of the window.

Install protective covering into existing double glazed ventilators. One [1] in the lower
portion and one [1] in the top of the window.

Install 1/4" Clear Laminated Safety Glass as a protective covering,

Church Approval Signature H&A initial




May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 4 of 4 Restoration/ Protective Covering
INSTALLATION NOTES
Painting

Higgins & Associates craftsmen will scrape all loose or flaking paint, reputty any needed areas, and
apply one coat of top quality primer. After the surface is properly prepared, two (2] fimished coats
of paint will be applied. The Paint will be white.

Protective Covering

Higgins & Associates will install %” Clear Laminated Safety Glass on the exterior of your stained
glass windows. The covering will be installed first stop from the window. The covering will be set
into the window frame.

The aluminum divider bars will be Die # 24 manufactured by J. Sussman. The Die # 24 1s the
practical solution to ventilating the air space between the stained glass and protective glass when
putting up protective glazing. It answers the concerns of venting while also addressing the mherent
problems associated with it. Holes can be drilled into the “Tee” and a dust and insect screen can be
inserted in a groove over the holes. A nylon vent hole cover is available to hide the hole and help
prevent water infiltration. The aluminum divider bars will be white. These divider bars wall be
secured with non-corrosive anchors.

Sealant

Your installation will be glazed with CR. Laurence Silicone Sealant (Color), a product far superior to
ordinary putty or caulking because of its strength and elasticity. This sealant is odorless, non-
flowing and will not crack or peel due to heat, cold, expansion, contraction, vibration, or any form
of moisture.



May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2
United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Page 5 of 5 Restoration/ Protective Covering
TERMS:
TOTAL INVESTMENT: $20,999.80
e 01% Retainer to accept proposal. $210.00
e 29% 30 Day before start of project. $6,089.94
e 40% Progress payment upon work completed. $8,399.92
e 30% Final payment upon completion of instaliation $6,299.94
PHASE 1 COMPLETED IN 2007
PHASE 2 COMPLETED IN 2008
COST PERITEM:
Item: Repairs  Covering Total  Replacement Cost
6 $2,129.48 $2,070.48 $4,199.96 $29,500.00
7 $2,129.48,  $2,070.48 $4,199.96 $29,500.00
8 $2,129.48  $2,070.48 $4,199.96 $29,500.00
9 $2,129.48  $2,070.48 $4,199.96 $29,500.00
10 $2,129.48 $2,070.48 $4,199.96 $29,500.00
Totals $10,647.40 $10,352.40| $20,999.80 $147,500.00
PAYMENT AGREEMENT:

This price will be honored for 120 days from the date of this proposal. If a signed contract is not
received by that date, Higgins & Associates has the right to review the price based on material cost
at the time.

Our progress payments are based on work completed to date. If payment is not received within 2
weeks of mvoice, the invoiced amount will accrue 9% interest and the project will be pulled from
production.

Unless other arrangements are made in advance with the company, final payment should be made
upon completion of project. The craftsman-in-charge will conduct a walk through inspection with
you whereupon the craftsman will accept your check made payable to Higgins & Associates for the
final payment due. Finance charges will apply if final payment is not made as scheduled.




May 10, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Baltimore, MD 21224
Page 6 of 6 Restoration/Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: (520,999.80)
(Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Eighty Cents)

AGREEMENT

Higgins & Associates guarantees each project against defective materials and workmanship for a period of 10
(ten) years when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantees all other work
for a period of 1 (one) year against defective materials and workmanship. This does not indude any glass breakage
dite to wndalism, acadents or Aats of Gad In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Associates craftsman
will return to the project site to correct the situation within 30 davs of your written notice. All material and

craftsmanship will meet applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Higgins & Associates agree to furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and property damage insurance
for this project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed to
complete this project. A certificate of insurance will be supplied upon request. Special licenses, permits,
or bonds required for this project will be the client’s responsibility.

E mironmental Conditiors: Higgins & Associates will not start glazing work until the outdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces.
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Higgins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday. Our craftsmen will work
around any functions you may have. At your request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends. We
ask that you provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with you under any
reasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an area to store supplies and
tools.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, regardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and marerials basis. "Time" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Material” is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of any
woodworlk, you have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proof of
proper insurance coverage.

To accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and return it with your deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt

identification form. \) s .
- Lty Auil Slol
Respectfully submitted By: (\) Daei| \O\0 )

DEIDRE AMICK / PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR .

Accepted Project Date: &, {é /27
Expo.
Tax Exgmption Number; 0545 737 -7/3&_/9 7
Accepted for Higgins & Associates By: Date:%’j- 'C—I—

/(:ENE E.FIIGGINS, JR. / PRESIDENT




May 1C, 2007 Proposal # 3647 HAP 2

United Evangelical Church
3200 Dillon Street
Balumore, MDD 21224
Page 6 of 6 Restoration/ Protective Covering

Total Investment Quoted: ($20,999.80)
(Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and Eighty Cents)

AGREEMENT

Higgins & Associates guarantees each project against defective materials and workmanship for a period of 15
{ten) years when an exterior protective covering is installed. Higgins & Associates guarantces all other work
tor a period of 1 (one) year against defective materials and workmanship. 75 does mot ik any glass brezkag
e to wandalsm, acadets or Ags of God - In the unlikely event of a problem, a Higgins & Associares craftsman
will return to the project site to correct the situation within 3¢ days of your written notice.  All material and
craftsmanship will meet applicable local ordinances and building codes.

Ihggms & Associates agree 1o furnish all workmen’s compensation, liability and propeny damage insurance
for thus project. Higgins & Associates will furnish all necessary labor, materials and equipment needed 1o
complete this project. A centificate of insurance will be supphed upon request. Special licenses, permits,
or bonds required for this project will be the chient’s responsibility.

Enuronental Conditiors: Higgins & Associares will not stant glazing work untdl the owtdoor temperature is

above 40° Fahrenheit and rising unless approved provisions are made to warm the glass and rabbet surfaces,
Glazing work will not be performed during damp and rainy weather.

Fhggins & Associates will clean up the work area at the end of each workday, Our craftsmen wall work
around any funcuons you may have. At your request, scaffolding will be taken down over the weekends, We
ask thar you provide as much notice as possible; however, our craftsmen will work with you under any
reasonable circumstance. It is extremely helpful if we can be allowed the use of an area to store supplies and
to0ls.

Any alterations or deviations from the stated work will be executed only upon written orders, regardless of
additional costs being involved. The cost of changes will be charged on a time and matenials basis, "Time" is
charged at $65 per hour, per man. "Materal” is our cost at a local supplier or vendor. In the instance of any
woodwork, you have the option of using your own carpenters to assist our men provided we have proof of
proper insurance coverage.

‘T'o accept this proposal, please sign the enclosed copy and retum it with vour deposit to Higgins &
Associates in the enclosed postage paid envelope. Please include a copy of your tax-exempt

identification form. ! §
[M ( il Dae 2] UL

DE' IDRE AMICK / PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR
Diate: Sf /2{/? 7

Respectiully submitted

Accepted Project By:
Tile: /Z .5 e 22 —
Exp.
Tax Exemption Number: L2054 737 ?/J#/ﬂ 7

Accepted for Higgins & Associates By: Date:
GENE E. HIGGINS, JR. / PRESIDENT




